391-01/2023-STG-III(Pt.III)

I/3131855/2023

No. 391-01/2023-STG-III Government of India /भारत सरकार Ministry of Communications /संचार मंत्रालय Department of Telecommunications /दूरसंचार विभाग 419, Sanchar Bhawan, 20 Ashoka Road/ 419, संचार भवन, 20 अशोक रोड

New Delhi-110 001, Dated: 10 October, 2023

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Selection of Shri Dhirendra Verma, ITS (Staff No. 20922) as Joint Secretary (Director Level) in the Union Public Service Commission under Central Staffing Scheme for the year 2023.

The undersigned is directed to refer to DoP&T OM No.OM No. 21/04/2023-EO(MM-I) dated 15.09.2023 on the subject mentioned above and to say that Shri Dhirendra Verma, ITS (Staff No. 20922) presently working as Director (JS-A), DoT Hq., has been appointment as Joint Secretary (Director Level) in the Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi under Central Staffing Scheme for a period of five years from the date of taking over charge for the post or until further orders, whichever event takes place earlier.

2. Therefore, the officer is hereby relived w.e.f 11/10/2023 (A/N) with instructions to take up his new assignment in the Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi.

Signed by Bijender Singh Date: 10-10-2023 18:28:44 Reason: Approved (Bijender Singh) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele No. 2303 6226

Ťο,

Shri Dhirendra Verma, Director (JS-A) DoT Hg., New Delhi

Copy to -

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC/ PS to Hon'ble MoS(C)
- 2. PS to Secretary (T)/Member(S)
- 3. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi
- 4. Joint Secretary (A) DoT, New Delhi
- 5. Ms. Pooja Jain, Dy. Secretary (MM-I), DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi
- 6. AO, STG-I/ ADG(APAR)/S.O. Pay Bill
- 7. PA to US(STG-III) with request to upload this order on DoT website.
- 8. Order Bundle/ Spare Copy.